
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

8 July 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 16 
JULY 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
25 June, 2019.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Deputy Leader

5.   Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 & Updated Medium Term Financial 
Forecast (Pages 5 - 22)

Cabinet Member for Governance

6.   Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 48)

7.   Equality and Diversity Strategy and Action Plan 2019-2023 (Pages 49 - 
72)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 25.06.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 25th June, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
T Gilby
Ludlow

Councillors Holmes
J Innes
Mannion-Brunt

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

13   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarvent and 
Serjeant.

15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 June, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

16   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period July to October, 2019 was 
reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

17   DELEGATION REPORT 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 25.06.19
2

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during May and June, 2019 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

18   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority held on 25 March, 2019 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

19   HS2 STATION MASTER PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Economic Growth submitted a report that 
informed members of the proposed public consultation process with 
regards the Council’s ‘Chesterfield Station HS2 Masterplan’ and its 
relationship with the Council’s Local Plan. The Chief Executive delivered 
a presentation detailing the seven objectives that had been taken into 
account during the design of the masterplan. Members were also 
provided with an overview of the regeneration work that would take place 
in the Staveley and Barrow Hill areas alongside the planned HS2 line 
maintenance depot.

*RESOLVED – 

That the update on preparations for the Council’s ‘Chesterfield Station 
HS2 Masterplan’ consultation programme be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure there is a full and thorough understanding of the ‘Chesterfield 
Station HS2 Masterplan’ consultation process and that Members are able 
to input into preparations to help inform the production of the consultation 
materials.

Page 4



For publication

Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 & Updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide the Council with an update on the budget position 
at the end of quarter 1, covering:

 General Fund Revenue
 General Fund Capital Programme
 Housing Revenue Account

1.2 To meet the requirement in the Financial Procedure Rules to 
provide the Council with regular updates on the Council’s 
financial position.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the financial performance in the first quarter of the 
financial year and the new medium term forecast (Sections 4 
and 8).

Meeting: Council
Cabinet

Date: 17th July 2019
16th July 2019

Cabinet Portfolio Deputy Leader

Report by: Acting Chief Finance Officer

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2 That the changes to the medium term forecast outlined in 
Section 4 are approved.

2.3 That the growth request outlined in paragraph 4.3 is 
approved.

2.4 To note the reserves position (Section 5).

2.5 To note the updated capital programme outlined in section 7.

2.6 That the additions to the capital programme detailed in 
paragraph 7.2 are approved.

2.7 That the financing of the capital programme detailed in 
paragraph 7.3 is approved.

2.8 To note the position on HRA budgets (Section 8).

3.0 Background

3.1 The Council approved the original budget for 2019/20 on 27th 
February 2019.  The Band ‘D’ Council Tax was set at £164.89.  
The forecast budget for 2019/20 was a deficit of £202k.  

3.2 All of the indications are that the medium term outlook will 
continue to be challenging. The Medium Term forecast 
approved by the Council on 27th February 2019 showed 
increasing deficits of £803k in 2020/21 rising to £1.3m by 
2023/24.  

4.0 Current Year’s Budget

4.1 We started the year with a forecast deficit of £202k.  At the 
end of the first quarter, known variances have produced an 
anticipated deficit forecast of £203k.  A summary of the key 
variances is provided in the table below: 

Page 6



2019/20 UPDATED BUDGET FORECAST – TO QUARTER 1

Deficit Forecast at the start of the year 202

Budget Saving - increased income:
OSD Trading Surplus (Adjusted for Latest Business 
Plan)

(82)

Business Rates S31 and Admin Grant (79)
Town Hall Rental Income – Housing Services (35) (196)
 
Budget Saving - reduced expenditure:
Contribution from HRA – Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations (Approved 2018/19)

(80)

Private Sector Housing – Staffing Capitalised (60)
Cost of Collection – Court Fees (20)
[...]
ement for the Council to set a balanced 
budget before the start of each financial year and for the Chief 
Finance Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates 
and the adequacy of the reserves.  Clearly, there is a lot of 
work to be done over the coming months to be in a position to 
set a balanced budget for 2020/21 in February 2020.  

Page 13



11.0 Conclusions

11.1 Work continues to identify savings and to raise income. 
Already officers are working on procurement savings, 
efficiency savings, cost control etc. We are still facing a budget 
deficit in the next financial year and some major financial 
challenges in the years ahead. Officers and members will have 
to agree plans to reduce the deficits as under the Local 
Government Act 2012 the Council must produce a balanced 
budget. Decisions on where costs/services have to be 
managed, investment focused/reduced and income raised will 
be required to formulate medium term plans. At the same 
time there are a number of risks that could add further 
pressure to the forecast deficits in future years e.g. Business 
Rates income, Universal Credit, retail rents, inflation, staffing 
resource and the economy (Brexit).  

12.0 Recommendations

12.1 To note the financial performance in the first quarter of the 
financial year and the new medium term forecast (Sections 4 
and 8).

12.2 That the changes to the medium term forecast outlined in 
Section 4 are approved.

12.3 That the growth request outlined in paragraph 4.3 is approved.

12.4 To note the reserves position (Section 5).

12.5 To note the updated capital programme outlined in section 7.

12.6 That the additions to the capital programme detailed in 
paragraph 7.2 are approved.

Page 14



12.7 That the financing of the capital programme detailed in 
paragraph 7.3 is approved.

12.8 To note the position on HRA budgets (Section 8).

13 Reasons for recommendations

13.1 To actively manage the Council’s finances in the current 
financial year and forecast forward the emerging budget 
position to future financial years.

Decision information

Key decision number 881
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To become financially self-
sufficient

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Helen Fox Ext. 345452
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Growth Request
Appendix B Revised Capital Programme

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



          Dunston Innovation Centre                                    Appendix A

Growth Block 
(delete as appropriate) One-off

Brief Description

One off increase to Security Budget (cc4271 0079) 
from £3,330 to £18,330 to fund the installation of a 
parking barrier.

A barrier is required at Dunston Innovation Centre to 
limit access to the car park to authorised personnel 
and visitors only. 

There is presently no restriction and as the 
surrounding technology park has become busier 
employees from neighbouring businesses 
increasingly use the Innovation Centre’s car park 
meaning that Innovation Centre tenants and 
conference delegates occasionally struggle to find a 
parking space. 

Verbal complaints have been received from tenants 
and the management are concerned of the negative 
impact this could have on occupancy, free parking is 
a key selling point for the building.

In addition, we are reaching a point where Dunston 
Innovation Centre will have tenants for  wo large 
rooms and we need to ensure that we have sufficient 
car parking spaces to service the tenancies. 

Having a barrier would also alleviate the other 
problem of antisocial behaviour in the car park in the 
evening. The car park is often accessed by groups of 
youths in their cars at night time, whilst there is no 
criminal activity just their presence can be intimidating 
for anyon
[...]
Original 19/20 Revised 19/20 20/21 21/22

CAPITAL FINANCING £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Borrowing - Saltergate 3,000

Borrowing - general 755 1,699 120 35

Grants & Contributions - see below 952 4,244 1,302 860

Capital Receipts 4,127 4,645 3,150 229

Flood Reserve 16

Vehicle and Plant Reserve 47

Home Repairs Reserve (Repaid Improvement Grants) 75

IT Transfer to Revenue : Capital Receipts Flexibility -412 -412 -480

Total resources available in year 5,497 13,239 4,092 1,124

Less total expenditure in year 8,534 13,995 4,592 1,124

Net in-year surplus / (deficit) -3,037 -756 -500 0

Surplus / (deficit) b/f from prev yr 3,537 1,256 500 0

Cum surplus / (deficit) c/f 500 500 0 0

Original 19/20 Revised 19/20 20/21 21/22

CAPITAL GRANTS ETC (Accruals Basis) £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Flood Risk Management Grant - EA 36

Disabled Facilities Grants (BCF / Derbys PCT) 650 2,340 1,000 850

Home Repairs Assistance Grants (FILT / SSE) 10 10 10 10

Business Rate Growth Grant 1,050

Northern Gateway (Refurb of Saltergate MSCP) - SCRIF 292 808 292

Grants Total 952 4,244 1,302 860

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVISED 2019/20

https://chesterfieldwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/b2c667df-636a-4610-b812-8eefc60941a5-071-3f7e6234-54686834-

67326439/ReportDBDocs/3/8/5/R00000583/20190708162917_001231_0002526_AppendixBRevisedCapProgramme201920

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 (GV430)

For publication 
 

1.0 Purpose of report

To present the Council's Equality and Diversity Annual Report 
for 2018/2019 for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be supported. 

2.2 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report is published on 
the Council’s website and circulated to partners. 

3.0 Report details

3.1 Equalities legislation and good practice require public bodies 
to publish annual equalities reports.  The report should 

Meeting: 1. 1.  Cabinet
2.

Date: 1. 16/07/2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Policy Officer

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/SiteDocuments/cbc%20constitution%20PART%20THREE%20v26%20-%2015-09-18%20Senior%20Management%20Structure%20-%20Changed%20Portfolios%20-%20corrections.pdf


summarise equalities progress during the last year, and future 
plans.  

3.2 The Equality and Diversity Annual Report is attached.  It covers 
improvements and achievements over the last year, including 
progress in delivering the corporate Equality and Diversity 
Strategy and Action Plan, and also future plans.  

3.3 The Annual Report has been developed in consultation with 
the Equality and Diversity Forum. It also includes a summary 
of the EIAs undertaken during 2018/19 along with progress on 
Equalities issues during the year.

3.4 Risk management template 

This work concerns the implementation of statutory and good 
practice performance requirements.  It is required than all 
relevant documents and reports are published. 

4.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The alternative approach would be to not publish the Annual 
Report, however, this would make it difficult to demonstrate 
the Council’s progress in delivering Equalities outcomes.

Description of the 
Risk

Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood

Reputational and 
legislative risk of 
not publishing the 
Annual Report 
which 
demonstrates 
compliance with 
Equality Annual 
Report. 

M L Publish the 
Annual Report 
on the Council’s 
website and 
distribute via 
partner mailing 
lists (eg. Links). 

L L

Page 24



5.0 Recommendations

5.1 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report be supported. 

5.2 That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report is published on 
the Council’s website and circulated to partners. 

6.0 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 To provide the community and relevant organisations with an 
update of the Council’s progress in delivering equalities 
outcomes. 

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 137

Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

An inclusive Borough, where 
everyone feels valued and has 
equal and fair access to local 
services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Katy Marshall Allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Chesterfield Borough Council 

Equality and 
Diversity Annual 

Report
2018 - 2019

Page 27



ARE WE ACCESSIBLE TO YOU? 

 If not, ask us

 We want everyone to be able to understand us.

 We want everyone to be able to read our written 
materials.

 We aim to provide what you need for you to 
read, talk, and write to us.

On request we will provide free:

 Language interpreters, including for British Sign 
Language.

 Translations of written materials into other 
languages.

 Materials in braille, large print, on tape, in Easy 
Read.

Please contact us:

Telephone: 01246 345247

Email: enquiries@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 28

mailto:enquiries@chesterfield.gov.uk


1. Introduction from Cllr Sharon Blank, Cabinet Member for 
Governance 

Welcome to Chesterfield Borough Council’s Equalities 
Annual Report for 2018/19. This report highlights the 
work we have been doing over the last year to promote 
equality with our partners and the wider community.  

Our organisational vision is “Putting Our Communities 
First”. Chesterfield Borough Council is committed to 
treating people fairly in everything we do as a service 

provider, employer and community leader. We want to ensure that our employees 
and the people we serve receive fair treatment in all aspects of our work. 

In the current climate, our work promoting equality is becoming more of a challenge, 
but is also increasingly important - as you will see in this report, working with 
partners in the community is now an essential part of how we do this. We are very 
proud of our achievements over the last year, including our continued promotion of 
equalities and celebration of diversity within our services, as well as out in the wider 
community.  

The Equality and Diversity Forum continues to promote equality and diversity in the 
wider community, and has organised a number of activities and events over the year 
on a range of locally relevant themes.  We have now completed the second year of 
the Equality and Diversity Action Plan which is part of the Equality and Diversity 
Strategy launched during 2017, and we are confident that this framework is enabling 
us to continue to meet the changing needs of our communities in Chesterfield. 

We believe we are continuing to make a real difference to the quality of life of our 
residents, businesses and visitors.  We would like to take this opportunity to highlight 
some of our key equalities achievements during the last year.

2. Equality and Diversity Strategy – Action Plan Progress

2.1.Our current Equality and Diversity Policy and Strategy outlines our corporate 
equality objectives between 2017 and 2019, and the way in which we 

Page 29



planned to achieve them, including a set of corporate principles. The Policy 
and Strategy provide a framework for the Council to continue to ensure that 
the services we provide are fair and meet the needs of the local community, 
and that we discharge our responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010.

2.2. In addition to reporting on our progress in implementing the strategy and 
action plan through these annual reports, progress is also monitored via the 
corporate performance management framework.  The Equality and Diversity 
Forum also have a role in scrutinising our performance in delivering the 
strategy.  

2.3.During 2018/19 we have completed the following activities which make up 
the action plan for the second year of the St
[...]
levant themes.

 Support the planning and delivery of the local arrangements for the 2021 
Census.

 Preparing and delivering the new Equality and Diversity Strategy for 2019-
23. 

7.0 Further information 

If you have any comments on our Equalities Annual Report or would like to 
request further information or copies of any of the documents highlighted in the 
report please contact:

Katy Marshall or Allison Potter

Policy Officer

Tel: 01246 345247

E-mail: katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk or allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 48

mailto:katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk


For publication

Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019-2023 (GV430)

For publication 
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To advise Members of the production of a new draft 
Chesterfield Borough Council Equality and Diversity Strategy 
2019 – 2023.

1.2 To seek approval of the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Strategy 2019 – 2023.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Members consider the draft Equality and Diversity 
Strategy 2019-2023. 

Meeting: 1. Cabinet 
2. Council

Date: 1. 16/07/2019
2. 17/07/2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Policy Officer

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/SiteDocuments/cbc%20constitution%20PART%20THREE%20v26%20-%2015-09-18%20Senior%20Management%20Structure%20-%20Changed%20Portfolios%20-%20corrections.pdf


2.2 That Cabinet recommend that Full Council approves the draft 
Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019-2023.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The current Equality and Diversity Strategy is now due to be 
updated. This update will ensure that the Strategy reflects our 
current understanding of the needs of our local communities, 
and the priorities within the Council Plan 2019-23.  The new 
Strategy is also proposed to cover the next four years, bringing 
it in line with the Council Plan. 

3.2 The updated Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019-23, which 
has been developed in consultation with the Equality and 
Diversity Forum, outlines our corporate equality objectives for 
the next four years, and how we plan to achieve them.  The 
Strategy is attached at Appendix B, and includes:

 our corporate commitment to equality and diversity
 roles and responsibilities across the organisation in 

relation to equalities
 local context and community profile
 achievements during the previous Equality and Diversity 

Strategy
 corporate equality and diversity principles
 our corporate equality objectives and related actions to 

deliver the strategy

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The action plan will be delivered within existing resources.  

5.0 Legal and data protection implications

5.1 The Strategy incorporates the organisation’s approach to 
discharging its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 
(including the Public Sector Equality Duty) as a service 

Page 50



commissioner, service provider, and employer.  The Duty 
requires the Council to publish our equality objectives, at least 
every four years, and to publish information to demonstrate 
our compliance annually – this includes information about the 
workforce, and access to and satisfaction with the Council’s 
services, broken down by protected characteristics. This 
information is collected on an ongoing basis as part of the 
Council’s community engagement programme. 

5.2 In addition to requirements under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty, the Council is now required to carry out gender pay gap 
reporting, including:
 Calculating the mean and median gender pay gap
 The difference between mean and median bonus 

payments paid to men and women 
 The proportion of men and women in each quartile of 

their pay distribution 
This data is calculated as a ‘snapshot’ on the 5th April each 
year. 

6.0 Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 The strategy provides a framework for the Council to achieve 
its equality and diversity objectives delivering positive 
outcomes across the protected characteristics for employees 
and the wider community. Some actions will have positive 
impacts on particular groups, such as the work on 
apprenticeships which mainly attract younger participants. No 
negative impacts are anticipated. 

7.0 Risk management template 

Description of the 
Risk

Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood

Page 51



8.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

8.1 The alternative approach would be to not publish the Strategy, 
however, this would make it difficult to demonstrate the 
Council’s compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act.

9.0 Recommendations

9.1 That Members consider the draft Equality and Diversity 
Strategy 2019-2023. 

9.2 That Cabinet recommend that Full Council approves the draft 
Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019-2023.

10.0 Reasons for recommendations

10.1 The Strategy provides a framework for the Council to continue 
to ensure that the services we provide are fair and meet the 
needs of the local community, and that we discharge our 
responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010.

10.2 Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 138

Wards affected All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Reputational and 
legislative risk of 
not publishing the 
Strategy which 
demonstrates 
compliance with 
Equality Act. 

M L Publish the 
Strategy on the 
Council’s 
website and 
distribute via 
partner mailing 
lists.

L L

Page 52



Katy Marshall – Policy 
Officer

Katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019-2023

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Page 55



2

Equality and Diversity Strategy

2019 – 2023

Are we accessible to you?
 We want everyone to be able to understand us.
 We want everyone to be able to read our written 

materials.
 We aim to provide you with what you need to read, speak 

and write to us.

On request we will provide free:

 Language interpreters, includ
[...]
ied out by various staff through the 
Council’s management structure. The Chief Executive and Senior Leadership Team has 
overall responsibility for managing the Council, and work together with the Corporate 
Management Team to oversee progress against the Council’s stated priorities, and the 
outcomes delivered as a result of the Council’s plans and services they provide to 
residents. Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) are used by decision makers including 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Officers to determine the impact of the Council’s 
initiatives, and to put appropriate mitigating action in place to minimise negative impact 
on groups protected by the Equality Act and the wider community.

Page 59



6

Achieving and promoting equality and diversity is a responsibility shared by all elected 
members, the Senior Leadership Team, Corporate Management Team, managers, staff, 
contractors, partners, stakeholders and residents.

Equality and Diversity Forum
The Equality and Diversity Forum is a group of representatives from statutory partners, 
community groups and local individuals with an interest and/or expertise in equality and 
diversity.  The Forum members work together to share ideas, best practice and to raise 
awareness in the community of equality and diversity. The Forum acts as a critical friend 
for the Council’s services and plays a key role in the scrutiny and development of Equality 
Impact Assessments which inform the Council’s decision making process. Support is 
provided by the Council to facilitate the Forum’s activities, which include organising a 
number of themed awareness raising and training events throughout each year. The 
Forum adopts a partnership approach, pooling resources with partners to maximise the 
positive impact of its work in the community. 

Elected Members
Elected members must fulfil their statutory responsibilities under the Equality Act to 
promote good community relations in all their work, particularly in their community
[...]
ssessors)
(Lead service: Customers, Commissioning and Change, Economic Growth)

Objective 6: Supporting independence at home for our tenants, local residents and 
vulnerable people. 
29. Support independence at home for vulnerable people through our Careline and 

Neighbourhoods service, and delivering Disabled Facilities Grants.
(Lead service: Housing, Health and Wellbeing)

30. Maintain independent living through the continued support of vulnerable people - 
Invest in over 1350 major improvements in our council homes including new kitchens, 
bathrooms, heating systems, windows and rewiring, ensuring that 100% of our 
Council homes meet the decent homes standard
(Lead service: Housing & Commercial Services)

Page 70



17

8. Keeping track of our progress

The Equality and Diversity objectives are aligned to the priorities in the Council Plan 2019-2023.  We 
will use our performance management framework to keep track of our progress in achieving our 
objectives. 

Progress will also be monitored by the Equality and Diversity Forum, and presented in regular 
performance reports. The achievements will also be reported every year through the Equality and 
Diversity Annual Report to show the work being done by the Council in accordance with the Equalities 
Act 2010 and the objectives within the strategy to promote diversity and recognise and celebrate 
difference.

9. Further information

If you have any comments on our Equalities Annual Report or would like to request further 
information or copies of any of the documents highlighted in the report please contact the Policy 
Team:

Tel: 01246 345247

E-mail: katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk or allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 71

mailto:katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:allison.potter@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast
	Appendix A for Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast
	Appendix B Revised Capital Programme 201920

	6 Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19
	Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19

	7 Equality and Diversity Strategy and Action Plan 2019-2023
	Appendix1ChesterfieldBoroughCouncilEqualityandDiversityStrategy201




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 16.07.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Serjeant
Blank
T Gilby
Ludlow

Councillors Holmes
J Innes
Mannion-Brunt

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

20   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarvent.

22   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 June, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

23   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period August to November, 2019 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

24   QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 & UPDATED MEDIUM 



CABINET 16.07.19
2

TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 

The Acting Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to update members 
on the council’s budget position for 2019/20, covering the General Fund 
Revenue Budget, General Fund Capital Programme and Housing 
Revenue Account.

An updated General Fund Revenue Budget forecast as at the end of 
quarter 1 of the financial year 2019/20 was included within section 4 of 
the officer’s report. This showed that there was now forecast a small 
increase in the deficit for 2019/20 from £202k to £203k as a consequence 
of variances to income and expenditure. 

Detailed information on the council’s reserves and the medium term 
outlook was provided in sections 5 and 6 of the officer’s report.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that:

1. The financial performance in the first quarter of the financial year 
2019/20, as set out in section 4 of the officer’s report, be noted.

2. The new medium term forecast, as detailed in section 6 of the 
officer’s report, be noted.

3. The proposed changes to the medium term forecast, as outlined in 
section 6 of the officer’s report, be approved.

4. The growth request, as outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the officer’s 
report, be approved.

5. The reserves position, as outlined in section 5 of the officer’s report, 
be noted.

6. The updated capital programme, as outlined in section 7 of the 
officer’s report, be noted.

7. The additions to the capital programme detailed in paragraph 7.2 of 
the officer’s report, be approved.



CABINET 16.07.19
3

8. The proposed financing arrangements for the capital programme, as 
detailed in paragraph 7.3 of the officer’s report, be approved.

9. The position of the Housing Revenue Account budgets, included in 
section 8 of the officer’s report, be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To actively manage the council’s finances in the current financial year, 
and forecast forward the emerging budget position to future financial 
years.

25   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Policy Officer presented the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 
2018/19 to update members on the improvements and achievements 
made in delivering equality and diversity across all the council’s services.

Members were advised that local authorities are required, under the 
Equality Act 2010, to publish an annual report that summarises equalities 
progress during the previous year and future plans. 

The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 was attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report and included information on:

 progress made against the council’s Equality and Diversity Strategy 
Action Plan;

 the success of the Chesterfield Equality and Diversity Forum;
 the different events and activities carried out to promote equality 

and diversity through the council’s services and across the borough; 
and

 planned activities for 2019/20.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 be 
supported. 

2. That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 be published 
on the Council’s website and circulated to partners. 



CABINET 16.07.19
4

3. That the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2018/19 be 
presented to Full Council at the earliest opportunity and that future 
Annual Reports be presented to Full Council. 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 

To provide the community and relevant organisations with an update of 
the council’s progress in delivering equalities outcomes.

26   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2019-
2023 

The Policy Officer submitted a report on a new Chesterfield Borough 
Council Equality and Diversity Strategy and Action Plan for 2019-2023.

The current strategy, which had been in place from 2017 to 2019, 
required updating to reflect the current needs of the local communities 
and priorities within the Council Plan 2019-2023. In addition, the updated 
strategy was proposed to cover the next four years which would bring it in 
line with the Council Plan.

The strategy had been developed in consultation with the Equality and 
Diversity Forum and outlined the council’s corporate equality objectives 
for the next four years and how it planned to achieve them. The strategy 
also included the organisation’s approach to discharging its 
responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 (including the Public Sector 
Duty) as a service commissioner, service provider and employer, 
including a new requirement to carry out gender pay gap reporting.

RESOLVED – 

That it be recommended to Full Council that the Equality and Diversity 
Strategy and Action Plan 2019-2023 be approved and implemented. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The strategy provides a framework for the council to continue to ensure 
that the services it provides are fair and meet the needs of the local 
community, and that the council discharges its responsibilities under the 
Equality Act 2010.


